
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 10 November 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting 

in order to protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live 

on www.senedd.tv  

 

Registration and pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 One-day inquiry into heritage, museums and archives 

(09.30-10.20) (Pages 1 - 18)  

Christopher Catling, The Secretary (CEO), Royal Commission on the Ancient 

and Historical Monuments of Wales 

David Thomas, Head of Public Services, Royal Commission on the Ancient 

and Historical Monuments of Wales 

Nest Thomas, President, The Federation of Museums and Art Galleries of 

Wales 

Sharon Heal, Director, Museums Association 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.20-10.30) 

3 One-day inquiry into heritage, museums and archives 

(10:30-11.20)   

David Anderson, Director General, National Museum Wales 

Neil Wicks, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Director General, National 

Museum Wales 

Pedr ap Llwyd, Chief Executive and Librarian, National Library for Wales 

Owain Roberts, Deputy Chief Executive and Librarian, National Library for 

Wales 

Break  

(11.20-11.30) 

4 National Museum Wales and Arts Council of Wales: delivery of 

joint projects 

(11.30-12.10)   

David Anderson, Director General, National Museum Wales 

Kath Davies, Director of Collections and Research, National Museum Wales 

Nia Williams, Director of Learning and Engagement, National Museum Wales 

Rebecca Nelson, Director of Finance and Accounting Officer, Arts Council for 

Wales  

Diane Hebb, Director of Arts Engagement, Arts Council for Wales  

5 Papers to note 

   

5.1 Response from First Minister on International Relations 

 (Pages 19 - 22)  

5.2 Response from Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip: update on 

culture and the arts 

 (Pages 23 - 28)  



 

 

5.3 Call for information from the Press Recognition Panel (PRP) on press 

regulation in the UK 

 (Page 29)  

5.4 Response from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 30 - 34)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Private debrief 

(12.10-12.30)   

7.1 Draft correspondence to DCMS: for discussion 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
Delyth Jewell MS  
Chair  
Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport  
and International Relations Committee  
 
 
          01 November 2021 
 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 8 October which requested further information on 
our international relations work following your session with my officials in September.   
 
[...]
t-power.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2021-09/the-anholt-ipsos-nation-brands-index-2020-report-for-wales_0.pdf


Future Meetings 
 
Finally, I note the list of dates that you have provided in order to facilitate my appearance 
before the Committee. My Diary Secretary will respond in due course.  
 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 22



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Delyth Jewell MS  
Chair Culture, Communication, Welsh Language,  
Sport and International Relations Committee 
 
 

20 October 2021 
 
Dear Delyth 

 

 
Ministerial scrutiny session: Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and 
Sport and Chief Whip  
 
Thank you for your letter of 23 September seeking further information on a number of 
matters discussed during our recent evidence session. This letter provides the additional 
information you have sought under the same relevant subheadings. 
 
Distribution of Ministerial responsibilities  
 
You have asked about the distribution of responsibilities within the portfolio. Many of the 
issues of interest to the Committee are cross portfolio or cross government in nature and 
require a flexible approach. The First Minister has no plans to publish a
[...]
emy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref: MA/JMEWL/2934/21  
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JMEWL/2934/21  
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2021 
 
 
Dear Delyth, 
 
Thank you for your letter, dated 8 October, following the Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport and International Relations Committee meeting on 29 September, where 
we discussed my portfolio. In your letter, you ask for further information on some areas, and 
it is my pleasure to present that information below.  
 
 
Vaccine passports  
 
You have asked for the latest information on progress made to ensure the COVID-19 pass 
is available in Welsh, and that the electronic process of applying for a pass is available 
bilingually. 
 
Welsh Government has been working with NHS X in order to provide a digital service for our 
citizens so that they are able to show their COVID-19 vaccine status and COVID-19 test 
results where necessary. The COVID pass was launched bilingually on 15 October 2021, 
meaning people can show their vaccine status and COVID-19 test results on-screen 
bilingually, or produce a bilingual pass to be downloaded or printed as a bilingual pdf. In 
early 2022, we will also begin substantial work to explore the NHS’ log-in system, with a 
view to developing this function bilingually alongside work to develop a new NHS app in 
Wales, that will be bilingual from the start.   
 
 
On-line learning 
 
You have asked for information on National Centre for Learning Welsh (the Centre) figures 
and figures for those using the Say Something in Welsh and Duolingo app. 
 
According to the latest data published by the Centre in relati
[...]
anguage  

Pack Page 34

https://gov.wales/effects-covid-19-welsh-language-community-groups-government-response
https://gov.wales/effects-covid-19-welsh-language-community-groups-government-response


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 7.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 One-day inquiry into heritage, museums and archives
	5.1 Response from First Minister on International Relations
	5.2 Response from Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip: update on culture and the arts
	5.3 Call for information from the Press Recognition Panel (PRP) on press regulation in the UK
	5.4 Response from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	7.1 Draft correspondence to DCMS: for discussion



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12470 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Christopher Catling, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 

Historical Monuments of Wales 

David Thomas, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 

Historical Monuments of Wales 

Nest Thomas, The Federation of Museums and Art Galleries 

of Wales 

Sharon Heal, Museums Association 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Neil Wicks, National Museum Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Pedr ap Llwyd, National Library of Wales 

Owain Roberts, National Library for Wales 

Kath Davies, National Museum of Wales 

Nia Williams, National Museum Wales 

Rebecca Nelson, Arts Council for Wales 

Diane Hebb, Arts Council of Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Callum Morgan (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair determined that the public 

were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health but that 

the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Heledd Fychan MS declared a relevant 

interest in that she had previously been employed by National Museum Wales; has 

been a member of the board of the Museums Association; and on The Federation of 

Museums and Art Galleries of Wales’ committee. 

2 One-day inquiry into heritage, museums and archives  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Royal Commission on the 

Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales, The Federation of Museums and Art 

Galleries of Wales, and Museums Association. 

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

  

 

2.2 The Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales and 

Museums Association agreed to write to the Committee with further information 

relevant to the session. 

3 One-day inquiry into heritage, museums and archives  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of National Museum Wales 

and National Library for Wales. 

4 National Museum Wales and Arts Council of Wales: delivery of joint 

projects  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of National Museum Wales 

and Arts Council for Wales.  

 

4.2 Both organisations agreed to provide the Committee with further information 

relevant to the session.  

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister to ask for further detail on the 

issues in his response to the Committee on the work of the Welsh Government on 

international relations. 

 

5.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Economy and the Deputy 

Minister for Arts and Sports and Chief Whip to ask for clarification on their respective 

responsibilities for sectors with the Committee remit. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 

7 Private debrief  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to National 

Museum Wales and Arts Council for Wales. 

 

7.2 Due to time constraints, the Committee did not consider the draft letter to the 

Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport. Members agreed to consider 

the correspondence outside of this meeting. 


